
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
FRIDAY, 21 JANUARY 2022 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Sam Adeniji, Bob Bowdler, Johnny Denis, Kathryn Field (Chair), 

Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Matthew Milligan and Colin Swansborough 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosure of Interests   

 
Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4.   Urgent items   
 
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items 
are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter 
being considered urgently. 
 

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 
 

6.   Ofsted Inspection report for Lansdowne Secure Children's Home  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

7.   Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports   
 

7.1   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 19 - 64) 
 

7.2   Brodrick House  (Pages 65 - 178) 
 

7.3   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 179 - 258) 
 

7.4   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 259 - 340) 
 

7.5   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 341 - 410) 
 

7.6   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 411 - 492) 
 

8.   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   



 

 

 
9.   Annual report of the East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA) 2020-21  (Pages 

493 - 528) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services  
 

10.   Strengthening the Local Offer for care leavers in East Sussex  (Pages 529 - 550) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

11.   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 551 - 554) 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

12.   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE  13 January 2022 
 
 
 
Contact  
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01273 335274 
Email: aaron.sams@Eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 29 October 2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Bob Bowdler, Kathryn Field (Chair), 

Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Matthew Milligan, 
Colin Swansborough and Sam Adeniji 

  

  

ALSO PRESENT Alison Jeffery – Director of Children’s Services 
 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill – Head of LAC Services  
 
Beverley Moores – Strategic Lead, Children’s Disability Care 
ISEND 
 
Nicola Scott – Operations Manager, Residential LAC Services  
 
Mandy Lewis – Head of Virtual School 
 
Ian Williams – Registered Homes Manager, Lansdowne 
Secure Unit 
 

Sally Williams – Operations Manager  
 
Janet Fairless – Registered Homes Manager, Homefield 
Cottage  
 
Shirin White – Registered Homes Manager, Acorns  
 
Karen Carty – Assistant Manager, Lansdowne Secure Unit 
 

Steven Crowe – Registered Homes Manager, Brodrick House 
 
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer  
 
 

 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JULY 2021  
 
13.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 
2021. 
 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
14.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Johnny Denis.   
 
15. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

15.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
16. URGENT ITEMS  
 
16.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
17.1 RESOLVED - to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 9 and 10 on the 
agenda (see minutes 26 and 27) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
18. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  
 
18.1 The Panel considered Ofsted Inspection reports for the following Children’s Homes: 

 Acorns  

 Brodrick House 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Lansdowne  

 

18.2 The Panel welcomed the reports and received a verbal update from the Registered 
Homes’ Managers (RHM) regarding their Ofsted report. 
 
18.3  RESOLVED – to note the reports.  
 
19. CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS  
 
19.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the following Children’s Homes: 

 Acorns 

 Brodrick House 

 Hazel Lodge 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Lansdowne Secure Unit 

 The Bungalow 

19.2 The Panel received a verbal update from each of the Registered Homes’ Managers 
(RHMs). 
 
19.3 The Panel discussed a wide range of issues, including; the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Children’s Homes’, behaviour control techniques within the homes’, recruitment, retention and 
staff changes and building improvements within the homes  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
 
20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT - 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 - 31 AUGUST 2021  
 
21.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which highlighted 
the work of the Virtual School for the period 1 September 2020 – 31 August 2021. 
 
21.2 Mandy Lewis, Head of the Virtual School, introduced the report and provided the Panel 
with a detailed overview on the work of the Virtual School, including: supporting 419 children 
who were looked after (LAC), and a total of  732 children and young people including Care 
Leavers (CL), a focus on educational support with literacy and numeracy, continued partnership 
working between the Virtual School and local providers, including Eggtooth and the Education 
Futures Trust and funding of a 10 week training programme for foster carers, amongst other 
work.  
 
21.3 The Panel sought assurance that Looked After Children (LAC) were not being excluded 
or suspended from school disproportionately compared to the general school population. Mandy 
Lewis confirmed to the Panel that exclusion of LAC is a significant national issue, but that in the 
previous year locally there were no permanent exclusions of LAC. The Panel further heard 
however, that a slightly higher proportion of LAC  were suspended from school but that this may 
be a reflection of the fact that the majority of LAC were in school full time during Covid-19 
restrictions while the majority of the general school population were at home. The Panel were 
assured that the Virtual School works with all schools to support children that were in crisis to 
avoid exclusions, this includes working with the Education Support Behaviour and Attendance 
Service (ESBAS) and educational psychologists.  
 
21.4 RESOLVED - to note the report.  
 
22. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21  
 
22.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the annual performance of the Looked After Children (LAC) Service for 2020-21. 
 
22.3 The update provided detail about the achievements of the LAC service and the ongoing 
challenges it faces. This update included: 
 

 Increase in Looked After Children (LAC): There was an increase of children in care 

compared to the previous year. The Panel heard that this was partly due to an increase 

of an additional 22 unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) in the care of 

ESCC and also due to more children entering care than leaving care.  

 Adoption South East (ASE) Regional Adoption Agency: East Sussex County 

Council, West Sussex County Council, Surrey and Brighton and Hove launched ASE on 

1st April 2020 and meets weekly to consider all children and available adopters in order 

to identify potential links.  

 Fostering Recruitment and Retention: There were 20 fostering households approved 

during 2020/21 offering 30 placements and 277 initial fostering enquiries. 2 fostering 

households transferred from agency foster carers to become East Sussex foster carers.  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 Education of LAC: School attendance remained high for LAC during the Covid-19 

lockdowns. There were no permanent exclusions of LAC in 2020/21. Educational 

assessments and regulated tests were determined by teaching staff, this data will not be 

published but will used to identify patterns and trends.  

 

22.4 The Panel discussed the development of the corporate grandparenting role and sought 
more information on this project. Teresa Lavelle-Hill, Head of Looked After Children’s Services, 
informed the Panel that that many of the care leavers become parents themselves and that the 
corporate grandparenting project is the Departments way of ensuring that these young people 
have the support and guidance in a similar way to that a grandparent would provide.  
 
22.5 RESOLVED – to note the report.  
 
 
23. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
23.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
 
23.2 Teresa Lavelle-Hill, Head of LAC Services updated the Panel on the latest data 
regarding LAC in East Sussex. Members heard that in the last quarter there has been a slight 
decrease in the numbers of children from 625 in June to 622 on the last day of September. A 
total of 343 children were in foster care at the end of September, with 269 of these children 
living with East Sussex County Council carers and 74 children living with agency carers. There 
has been an increase of 6 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) in the quarter 
bringing the total to 59 at the end of September.  
 
23.3 RESOLVED - to note the report. 
 
24. ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
 

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 7a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 7b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Do
[...]
vice. 

 

SURGERIES 
ESFCA holds monthly surgeries on the 3rd Thursday of every month whereby foster carers 

can bring to the table often complex and difficult issues that needs a fast-track resolution 

from senior managers in Children’s and Fostering Services. A trustee will attend the meeting 

to offer support to the foster carer in presenting their problem. This can really help all parties 

to find a way forward or air complaints in a face to face and professional manner. 

 

Foster carers are encouraged to come and talk through any difficulties in the hope of finding 

a way of resolving the difficulties quickly and efficiently.  If the issue is around Adoption or 

Education, then ESFCA would seek to bring the relevant manager to the same meeting. 

For further information please contact. 

 

 

advice@esfca.co.uk 
 

Page 505

mailto:advice@esfca.co.uk


12 
 

  

COVID LOCKDOWN SURVEY 

The outbreak of Covid-19 bought challenges to everyone as well as everyday life. These 

challenges were magnified for foster families as raising a looked after child brings its own 

unique set of tests. 

 

 Social distancing meant a rise in the use of technology, home schooling and working from 

home which created a need for a new set of skills. ESFCA worked with the fostering service 

to create, distribute, and report on key areas of concern during the 1st lockdown.  

 

ESFCA sent every member a questionnaire to gather information on their experience during 

the initial 2020 Covid lockdown. The survey referenced three key areas. 

 

• Continuance of contact and placement support for looked after children and foster 

families. 

• The support and continuance of education (home schooling) from the Local Authority 

and Virtual school. 

• The financial, welfare & wellbeing support during lockdown (and beyond) from the 

Local Authority for foster families and looked after children. 

 

This information was collated, and a report was given to the Fostering an
[...]
h nothing but a rubbish/bin bag carrying the few 

possessions and clothes they have. 

No child (especially foster children) should have to face the distressing 

sight of having their belongings packed into black plastic bags, when 

being moved either from birth family or to new foster placements. Black 

plastic bags are designed for rubbish and not for children’s personal 

belongings. 

ESFCA are proud to run an initiative that can help restore pride to the children entering the 

care system and have stock of luggage available to social workers and assessment teams and 

have already distributed over 200 suitcases to children that have had to be moved as an 

emergency or travelling to respite. 
 

This initiative has also involved supporting the looked after children leaving the care system 

(16-25). The “Through Care Team”, distribute luggage bags, hold-all’s, and sports bags to help 

the leavers enter the community with dignity. Over 50 bags this year have been distributed 

to care leavers and in turn allowed them to maintain their dignity when moving to assisted 

lodgings or their own home. 
 

This has been made possible by the amazing generosity from Tripp Luggage who has 

continued to support ESFCA over the last 7 years. 
 
 

SUPPORT 
 

The association is only as strong as the support it receives, and we are privileged and 

humbled by the generosity of time and help it receives from its members, friends of ESFCA 

and community partners. 

 

The activities and events can only take place thanks to members of the community stepping 

forward and volunteering. However, we are always looking for more help. If you would like 

to volunteer at one or more of our events then please contact the team at the office, where 

they can add you to our mailing list. 

 

Nigel.berry@esfca.co.uk 

 

  

Follow us on 

Facebook 

 
 

@ESFCAUK 

Page 508

mailto:Nigel.berry@esfca.co.uk


15 
 

 
  

MAKE IT REEL PROJECT 

 

CHILD OF SUSSEX 
During 2019 ESFC
[...]
 and introducing the first book “I Dare You- 

Tracy Beaker”. Jacqueline then spoke about the character “Tracy Beaker” and the storyline 

we would all be following. 

 

We decided to open the book club membership to all children, this would allow our looked 

after children and young people who foster to invite their friends (who are not in the care 

system or a carer) and enjoy the club together. 

 

Once again, our friends at “Much Ado Books” stepped forward and donated a copy of the book 

to every member free of charge through their Prospero’s Project and once again we extend a 

massive thank you from the association and on behalf of the children from the club. 

 

The book club currently takes place every two weeks on a Friday and every month we send 

out small gifts to the book club members (bags of popcorn, notebooks & pens). 

 

 

  

  Page 522



29 
 

 
  

FINANCIAL REPORT 
We continue to receive an annual grant of £20,000 from East Sussex County Council 

(ESCC) which enables us to employ staff to support the 11 Trustees in running the 

charity. We have also received an additional £6,000 to employ an apprentice to train in 

Business Administration which we are very much looking forward to helping a young 

person achieve in 21/22. 

 

Furthermore, we continue to receive an annual top up of restricted funds from ESCC for 

the allegation fund held by ESFCA to support any foster carer facing an allegation. This 

fund provides independent support, at a most upsetting and worrying time, for all 

members of the family for as long as needed, which can in some cases involve a lengthy 

and complex investigation. 

 

In this financial year our membership was 242 households residing in the county of East 

Sussex. 

 

Our reserves remain constant and at the same level as last year at £40,000. These 

reserves are held to provide a safety net for the provision of regular annual events such 

as holidays, PGL weekends, the Christmas party and Pant
[...]
 example. Legislation 
sets out that care leavers should expect to receive the same level of care and support as others 
would receive from a reasonable parent. As of December 2021, East Sussex County Council 
(ESCC) is responsible for 333 care leavers aged 18-21, 87 of whom are Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking young people. The service is also working with an additional 100 young people aged 21-25.  

1.2 In February 2018 the Department for Education issued statutory guidance that mandated all 
local authorities to develop and publish a Care Leaver Local Offer (the offer) and to consult with and 
involve care leavers in the development of the offer.  ESCC met its statutory duty by publishing an 
offer in 2019, and key elements of the wider offer were condensed into a leaflet that was distributed 
amongst care leavers.  The full offer is attached as Appendix 2. 

1.3 During 2018 the results of the Coram Brightspots survey (feedback from ESCC care leavers 
about their views and experiences) were presented to the CPP. In 2019 an audit tool was developed 
by Catch 22 and the National Care Leaver Benchmarking Forum and in ESCC this was used in 
combination with the results of the earlier Brightspots survey to review options for strengthening our 
offer still further.  

2. Proposed approach  

2.1 It is proposed that ESCC uses the analysis referenced at 1.3 above as the basis for a series 
of meetings over the next six months both with other departments in the council and with key partner 
agencies to review how, in an affordable and sustainable way, we might strengthen our offer. There 
are a number of no cost/low-cost options that could be pursued and, given the pressures on the 
Children’s Services Department’s budget, there may be a need to focus on these. Through the 
meetings hopefully colleagues might also have ideas, again potentially at low or no cost.  

2.2 Such meetings would include a review with colleagues and partners of whether there are 
ways in which they
[...]
e, up from 618 in September. The system remains extremely busy as children come in 
and go home and placements for existing children disrupt and they need to be moved, with continued 
difficulty in the supply of external agency placements when in-house capacity is full.  
 
1.3 A total of 344 children were in foster care at the end of December, with 267 living with East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC) carers and a further 77 children living with agency carers, a rise of 3 
over the quarter. In addition, we have 73 young people in supported housing options, homes or 
hostels, a decrease of 5 over the quarter. 17 children were placed for adoption, 8 further children 
being placed with foster carers who are also approved adopters under the Fostering for Adoption 
pathway.  
 
1.4 At the end of the quarter 89 children with living with kinship foster carers.  
 
1.5 The number of children living at home with their parents whilst remaining subject to a legal 
order to ESCC stood at 21. Planning for placements of this sort is always monitored rigorously to 
mitigate any risk factors. Agreement to begin or end a placement with parents is given at a senior 
level, unless it is court mandated when realistically ESCC has no choice in the matter.  
 
1.6 At the end of December, the number of children living in residential children’s homes has 
stayed stable at 62. Staff continue to make every effort to place children in our in-house homes before 
they seek agreement from a senior manager for an agency placement and robust negotiations on both 
quality and price are a feature of every external placement search. The building works at the new 
children’s home in Hastings are still not finished and once the building is handed over to CSD, the 
Ofsted registration will need to be completed before it can open.   
 
1.7 At the end of December 1 ESCC child remain secured at Lansdowne. Exit planning is ongoing 
for this child with the hope that they will be able to move shortly and once t
[...]
 

Legal Status Jan 21 Feb 21 Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul 21 Aug 21 Sep 21 Nov 21 Dec 21

Child Arrangements Order/ResidenceOrder 

S8(1)CA'89
341 341 341 341 340 340 342 342 342 342 342

Special Guardianship Order S14A CA 89 454 453 453 452 456 456 458 459 459 465 466461

Oct 21

342

P
age 554


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2021
	6 Ofsted Inspection report for Lansdowne Secure Children's Home
	7a Acorns at Dorset Road
	Acorns - September 21 - SC31698 - VHLR
	Acorns - SC31698  - October 21 -VHLR

	7b Brodrick House
	Brodrick House SC373958 - September 21 - VHLR
	Brodrick House SC373958 - October 21VHLR
	Brodrick House SC373958 - November 2021VHLRLB

	7c Hazel Lodge
	Hazel Lodge SC373941 - September 21LRNS
	Hazel Lodge SC373941 - October 2021VHLR
	Regulation 44 Hazel Lodge SC373941 - November 21

	7d Homefield Cottage
	Homefield Cottage SC068179 -Reg 44 visit - OCTOBER 21 - finalVHLR
	Homefield Cottage SC068179 -Reg 44 visit - November 21 - FinalVHLR
	Homefield Cottage SC068179 - Reg 44 - December 21 - FinalVHLR

	7e Lansdowne Secure Unit
	Lansdowne Reg 44 report - October 21 - finalVHLR
	Lansdowne Reg 44 report - November 21 - FinalVHLR

	7f The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive
	The Bungalow SC31410 - sSeptember 21 - VHLRc
	The Bungalow SC31410 - October 21 for RIVH (003)LR
	The Bungalow SC31410 - November 21 VH LBLR

	9 Annual report of the East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA) 2020-21
	Annual Report draft 5

	10 Strengthening the Local Offer for care leavers in East Sussex
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	����Strengthening the Local Offer for Care Leavers in East Sussex��CPP 21.1.2022 �
	*Background
	Developments and progress made to the Local Offer �since 2019�
	�Developments and progress made to Local Offer since 2019 �continued …�
	�What next? Ideas
	Possible next steps for the Children’s Services Dept.  
	Possible next steps for the wider Council
	Possible next steps for partner agencies  �


	11 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes on 21 January 2022. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Sam Adeniji, Bob Bowdler, Kathryn Field (Chair), 

Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Matthew Milligan and 
Colin Swansborough.  

  
   
  
ALSO PRESENT Alison Jeffery – Director of Children’s Services 

Liz Rugg – Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care 
Sally Carnie – Head of Looked After Children Services 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill – Head of Looked After Children Services 
Jill Nwokedi – Practice Manager, Care Leavers Service  
Sally Williams – Operations Manager  
Roy Noble – Deputy Registered Homes Manager, Homefield 
Cottage 
Shirin White - Registered Homes Manager, Acorns  

 Nicola Scott – Operations Manager, LAC Services  
Scott Lipa – Registered Homes Manager, Lansdowne  
Georgia Carty – Residential Homes Manager, Hazel Lodge 
Steven Crowe – Registered Homes Manager, Brodrick House 
Susanne Beesly – Chairperson, East Sussex Foster Carers 
Association  
    

  
 
 
25. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2021  
 
25.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2021 were agreed as a correct record, 
with one amendment to include a personal, non-prejudicial disclosure of interest from Councillor 
Matthew Milligan in that a close family member is an East Sussex County Council Foster parent.   
 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
26.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Johnny Denis.  
 
27. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
27.1 Councillor Matthew Milligan declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest that a close 
family member is an East Sussex County Council Foster parent.   
 
28. URGENT ITEMS  
 
28.1  Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel agreed it would be beneficial to have an 
opportunity to discuss in more detail their role as corporate parents and the work of the Panel.   
The Children’s Services Department therefore undertook to liaise with Member Services over 
related arrangements for a discussion to take place at the appropriate time.   
 
29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 



 
 
 

 

29.1 RESOLVED - to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 6 and 7 on the 
agenda (see minutes 30 and 31) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
30. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT FOR LANSDOWNE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME  
 
30.1 The Panel welcomed the report and received a verbal update from the Registered 
Homes Manager (RHM).  
 
30.2 RESOLVED – to note the report. 
 
31. CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS  
 
31.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the following Children’s Homes: 
 

 Acorns 

 Brodrick House 

 Hazel Lodge 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Lansdowne Secure Unit 

 The Bungalow  
 
31.2 The Panel received a verbal update from each of the Registered Homes’ Managers 
(RHMs). 
 
31.3 The Panel were updated on and discussed a wide range of issues, including: the 
ongoing impact of Covid-19 on Children’s Homes, the Christmas period at the homes, building 
works and recruitment and staffing changes.  
 
31.4 RESOLVED – to note the reports. 
 
32. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
32. There were none. 
 
33. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX FOSTER CARE ASSOCIATION (ESFCA) 
2020-21  
 
33.1 The Panel considered a report by the East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA) 
which presented an update on the work of the charity. The Chair of ESFCA presented the 
report, highlighting the key activities undertaken by ESFCA and their plans for future 
development. These included: 
 

 Covid lockdown survey: The Covid-19 pandemic, which led to a rise in the use of 
technology, home schooling and working from home, created challenges for fostering 
families and also provided opportunities for development. The ESFCA and the ESCC 
Fostering Service therefore created and distributed a survey to gather information from 
foster families on their experience of Covid-19 lockdowns. The survey sought 
information on continuance of contact, placement support, home schooling, and the 
financial, welfare and wellbeing support provided by the local authority. The information 
gathered has provided helpful insights into the impact of Covid-19 on East Sussex foster 
carers.  The outcomes were also collated into a report and presented to the ESCC 



 
 
 

 

Children’s Services Department.  
 

 Suitcase initiative: The ESFCA has continued its suitcase initiative, distributing over 
200 suitcases to children that have had to be moved as an emergency or travelling for 
respite. To help ensure they have a feeling of dignity, the initiative ensures children do 
not pack their belongings in plastic bags when they are required to move. 
 

 Book Club: The ESFCA, along with charity patron and children’s author, Jacqueline 
Wilson, launched their virtual book club on Christmas Eve 2021. This book club takes 
place every two weeks on a Friday and each month the ESFCA sends small gifts to the 
book club members.  
 

33.2 Alison Jeffrey, Director of Children’s Services, also informed the Panel that she and 
Councillor Bob Bowdler (Lead Member for Children and Families) attended the ESFCA Annual 
General meeting and were impressed with the important work the charity undertakes. 
 
33.3 RESOLVED – to note the report. 
 
34. STRENGTHENING THE LOCAL OFFER FOR CARE LEAVERS IN EAST SUSSEX  
 
34.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the progress of the Local Offer for Care Leavers and options for the next steps in 
developing this offer.  
 
34.2 Sally Carnie, Head of Looked After Children Services introduced the report and 
delivered a presentation to the Panel. The Panel were informed that Department for Education 
(DfE) guidance from 2018 required all local authorities to develop and publish a Local Offer, 
which ESCC subsequently published in 2019. Since then ESCC has undertaken the Coram 
Brightspots survey of care leavers regarding their views and experiences and have also used an 
audit tool developed by the charity Catch 22 and the National Care Leaver Benchmarking 
Forum to explore this area further. It is now proposed that ESCC use this information to review 
options for strengthening the Local Offer.  
 
34.3 The Panel heard that in developing the Local Offer the Department are planning on 
holding a series of meetings with all departments of the Council and partner agencies to explore 
where further support could be provided to care leavers. The Corporate Parenting Panel will 
also be consulted and given opportunity to consider development options as the new Local 
Offer is developed.  
 
34.4 The Panel welcomed the development of the Local Offer and discussed a number of 
points, including: 
 

 Involvement from the Care Leavers Council: The Panel discussed the importance of 
ensuring that care leavers themselves play an active role in the development of the 
Local Offer and sought assurance that the Care Leavers Council would be involved. The 
Department confirmed that the views and ideas of the Care Leavers Council will form a 
key part of the engagement process when developing the new offer. The Panel further 
heard that one positive outcome of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic has been the 
increased use of technology to convene meetings of the Care Leavers Council.  This has 
allowed the Department to have more regular conversations with the group to discuss 
elements of the new offer.  
 

 Budget implications for the proposals: The Panel asked the Department whether 
ESCC is able to fund proposals which might be included in the strengthened Local Offer. 
In response the Panel were informed that the Department will, where possible, seek to 
ensure new proposals have ‘no cost or low cost’.  The Department may also have to 



 
 
 

 

moderate its aspirations if the budget for the service comes under pressure.  Members 
were also assured that the financial implications and any budget constraints will be 
carefully considered as the proposals evolve.  
 

 Education and employment for care leavers: The Panel asked the Department for 
more detail regarding the steps being taken to ensure suitable education and 
employment opportunities are provided for care leavers within the new offer. Jill 
Nwokedi, Practice Manager for the Care Leavers Service, assured the Panel that these 
were key areas of focus and highlighted the important role that the Virtual School has 
had in ensuring that education is at the forefront of the support for care leavers. The 
Panel also heard that the role of apprenticeships and work experience for care leavers is 
already embedded within the offer, but that the role of mentoring, in particular for young 
men, is a new area which the Department will be taking forward alongside local 
employment groups.  

 
34.5 The Panel highlighted the importance that they feel Members can play in supporting all 
LAC and Care Leavers.  
 
34.6  RESOLVED – to note the report.  
 
35. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
35.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
 
35.2 Liz Rug, Assistant Director for Early Help and Social Care updated the Panel on the 
latest data regarding LAC in East Sussex. Members heard that in the last quarter there has 
been a slight increase in LAC with 618 children in September and 620 on the last day of 
December. A total of 344 children were in foster care at the end of December, with 267 living 
with East Sussex County Council (ESCC) carers and a further 77 children living with agency 
carers. The number of UASC (Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children) was down 4 over the 
reporting period, taking the total number at the end of December to 60. 
 
35.3 RESOLVED – to note the report. 
 
36. ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair  
 


